CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 11-22-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH KENDRICK EQUIPMENT, USA, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A TM60 MARINE TRAVELIFT 60 METRIC TON (132,000 LBS) CAPACITY HYDRAULIC, SELF-PROPELLED, BOAT TRANSPORTER FOR THE CITY OF CORDOVA

WHEREAS, the City of Cordova, Harbor Department currently owns a 150MT Marine TraveLift Boat Hoist which was purchased from Kendrick Equipment, USA; and

WHEREAS, Kendrick Equipment has worked extensively with the City of Cordova, Harbor Department with maintenance and repairs on the 150MT Marine TraveLift Boat Hoist; and

WHEREAS, the TM60 Marine TraveLift 60-ton Hydraulic Boat Transporter will maximize lifting efficiency and improve storage capacity in the Cordova Shipyard; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cordova is scheduled to commence demolition and replacement of the South Harbor in fall of 2023 and the project will require storage space for as many Cordova-moored vessels as possible within the Cordova Shipyard; and

WHEREAS, the TM60 Marine TraveLift 60-ton Hydraulic Boat Transporter will potentially double the storage capacity in the Cordova Shipyard which will be extremely beneficial to the success of the South Harbor Rebuild Project; and

WHEREAS, purchasing from Kendrick Equipment, USA will save the City time and money during annual technician visits because the same technician on the same visit will be able to complete inspections and maintenance on both machines; and

WHEREAS, City Council does hereby approve the following as required in Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.040 Council approval of contracts:

- A. Contractor: Kendrick Equipment, USA
- **B.** Contract price: \$396,380.00
- C. Nature and quantity of performance that the City shall receive:

Kendrick Equipment USA will acquire one TM60 Marine TraveLift 60-ton Hydraulic Boat Transporter, ship it to Cordova, assemble in Cordova and provide testing and training. Contract to include a 60 day follow up to check all functions.

D. Performance timeline: 210-240 day delivery

WHEREAS, pursuant to Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.150A, the City Manager has determined in writing that, due to Kendrick Equipment, USA's experience, ability to complete the work efficiently and timely, ability to provide a warranty, and specific knowledge of the City's equipment, City Council agrees in approving this resolution that the professional services and the City requirements

are being met by means of a sole source contract with Kendrick Equipment, USA.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a sole source contract with Kendrick Equipment, USA to acquire, ship and assemble a new TM60 Marine TraveLift 60-ton Hydraulic Boat Transporter for the City of Cordova.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF NOVEMEBER 2022



ATTEST:

David Allison, Mayor

Susan Bourgeois, CMC, City Clerk